into consideration, and do hereby, by and with the advice of Her Majesty's Privy Council, on Her Majesty's behalf ratify the said scheme and order and direct that the same and every part thereof shall be effectual in law immediately upon the publication of this Order in the London Gazette pursuant to the said Measure: said Measure:

And do hereby, by and with the like advice, direct that this Order be forthwith registered by the Registrar of the said diocese of York.

W. G. Agnew.

At the Court of Saint James, the 28th day of July 1959.

PRESENT.

Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth The Queen Mother Her Royal Highness The Princess Alexandra of Kent

Lord President Earl of Selkirk Mr. Brooke Mr. Aubrey Jones

Whereas Her Majesty, in pursuance of the Regency Acts, 1937 to 1953, was pleased, by Letters Patent dated the fifteenth day of June 1959, to delegate to the following Counsellors of State (subject to the the following Counsellors of State (subject to the exceptions hereinafter mentioned) or any two or more of them, that is to say, His Royal Highness Prince Philip, Duke of Edinburgh, Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth The Queen Mother, Her Royal Highness The Princess Margaret, His Royal Highness The Duke of Gloucester, His Royal Highness The Duke of Kent and Her Royal Highness The Princess Alexandra of Kent, full power and authority during the period of Her Majesty's absence from the United Kingdom to summon and hold on Her Majesty's behalf Her Privy Council and to signify thereat Her

Kingdom to summon and hold on Her Majesty's behalf Her Privy Council and to signify thereat Her Majesty's approval for anything for which Her Majesty's approval in Council is required:

And whereas Her Majesty was further pleased to except from the number of the said Counsellors of State His Royal Highness Prince Philip, Duke of Edinburgh, and His Royal Highness The Duke of Kent and Her Royal Highness The Princess Alexandra of Kent while absent from the United Kingdom:

Kingdom:

And whereas the Church Commissioners have duly prepared and laid before Her Majesty in Council a Scheme bearing date the 23rd day of July 1959,

in the words and figures following, that is to say:
"We, the Church Commissioners, acting in pursuance of the Pastoral Reorganisation Measure, 1949, ance of the Pastoral Reorganisation Measure, 1949, and the Union of Benefices Measures, 1923 to 1952, now humbly lay before Your Majesty in Council the following Scheme which we have prepared with the consent of the Right Reverend Thomas, Bishop of Carlisle (in witness whereof he has signed this Scheme), for effecting the union of the benefice of Barton and the benefice of Saint Paul, Pooley Bridge, both situate in the diocese of Carlisle.

# " Ѕснеме

- "1. Union of Benefices. The benefice of Barton and the benefice of Saint Paul, Pooley Bridge shall be permanently united together and form one benefice with cure of souls under the style of 'The United Benefice of Barton with Pooley Bridge' but the parishes of the said benefices shall continue in all respects distinct.
- "2. Taking effect of union. Upon the day when any Order of Your Majesty in Council affirming this Scheme is published—in the London Gazette the union shall forthwith take effect and the Reverend John Maxloe How if he is then incumbent of the said benefice of Barton shall, with his consent (testified by his signature hereto) be the first incumbent of the united benefice.
- "3. Patronage. After the union has taken effect the right of presentation to the united benefice shall be exercised by the patrons of the two benefices alternately, the patron of the benefice of Barton having the first presentation to the united benefice to be made after the union."

  And whereas the provisions of the Union of Benefices Measures, 1923 to 1952, the Union of Benefices Rules, 1926 and 1930, and the Pastoral Reorganisation Measure, 1949, relating to the preparation and submission of this Scheme have been duly complied with:

  And whereas the said Scheme has been approved

And whereas the said Scheme has been approved at the Council held under the authority of the said

Letters Patent:

Now, therefore, Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth The Queen Mother and Her Royal Highness The Princess Alexandra of Kent, being authorized thereto by the said Letters Patent, have taken the said Scheme into consideration, and do hereby, by and with the advice of Her Majesty's Privy Council, on Her Majesty's behalf affirm the said Scheme and order that it shall be and become effectual in law immediately upon the publication of this Order in the London Gazette.

W. G. Agnew.

#### TREASURY

Treasury Chambers, London S.W.1. 7th August 1959.

#### TENDERS FOR TREASURY BILLS

1. The Lords Commissioners of Her Majesty's Treasury hereby give notice that Tenders will be received at the Chief Cashier's Office, at the Bank of England, on Friday, the 14th August 1959, at 1 p.m., for Treasury Bills to be issued under the Treasury Bills Act, 1877, the National Debt Act, 1889, and the National Loans Act, 1939, to the amount of £250,000,000.

2. The Bills will be in amounts of £5,000, £10,000, £25,000, £50,000 or £100,000. They will be dated at the option of the tenderer on any business day from Monday, the 17th August 1959, to Saturday, the 22nd August 1959, inclusive and will be due 91 days after date. 1. The Lords Commissioners of Her Majesty's reasury hereby give notice that Tenders will be

3. The Bills will be issued and paid at the Bank

of England.

4. Each Tender must be for an amount not less than £50,000 and must specify the date on which the Bills required are to be dated, and the net amount per cent. (being an even multiple of one penny) which will be given for the amount applied for. Separate Tenders must be lodged for Bills of different

Separate Tenders must be longed for balls of dates.

5. Tenders must be made through a London Banker, Discount House or Broker.

6. Notification will be sent by post on the same day as Tenders are received, to the persons whose Tenders are accepted in whole or in part, and payment in full of the amounts due in respect of such accepted Tenders must be made to the Bank of England by means of cash or a Banker's Draft on the Bank of England not later than 1.30 p.m. (Saturday, 11.30 a.m.) on the day on which the relative Bills are to be dated.

7. Members of the House of Commons are not precluded from tendering for these Bills.

7. Members of the House of Commons are not precluded from tendering for these Bills.

8. Tenders must be made on the printed forms which may be obtained from the Chief Cashier's Office, Bank of England.

9. The Lords Commissioners of Her Majesty's Treasury reserve the right of rejecting any Tenders.

### HOME OFFICE

New Scotland Yard, London S.W.1. 30th July 1959.

## LONDON HACKNEY CARRIAGE ACT, 1850

Cab Standings

Notice is hereby given that in pursuance of section 4 of the London Hackney Carriage Act, 1850, the Commissioner of Police of the Metropolis has issued Orders appointing the following cab standings:

Orders dated 29th June 1959

A standing for three cabs at Pepys Road (New Cross Road), New Cross, London S.E.
A standing for two cabs at Marylebone Road (Upper Montagu Street), London N.W.
A standing for thirteen cabs at Charing Cross Road (Cranbourn Street), London W.C., in five portions.

A standing for ten cabs at Lancaster Gate and Bayswater Road, London W., in two portions.

A standing for two cabs at Cross Deep (King Street), Twickenham, Middlesex.

A standing for four cabs at Old Palace Yard, Westminster, London S.W.

A standing for three cabs at Tothill Street, Westminster, London S.W.